2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	Program Implementer Name:
	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Statewide CA Energy Star New Homes – Single Family, Multifamily Programs - PGC

	Program Number:
	1239-04

	Month:
	February 2005


1. Program Status

Program Description
The California Energy Star® New Homes Program (CESNHP) influences the energy efficient design and construction of single family and multifamily residential new construction. In collaboration with single and multifamily builders, architects, energy analysts, and other building industry professionals, this program increases energy savings that is achieved through a combination of education, design assistance and financial incentives. Single family and low-rise multifamily builder projects meeting the program requirements will also meet the requirements of the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Energy Star( Homes Program. (The EPA does not currently recognize high rise construction with the Energy Star label.)

The program is offered by the four investor-owned California utilities: Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E), San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E), Southern California Edison (SCE) and Southern California Gas (SoCalGas). Program participation is available on a statewide basis, managed locally by each utility. All applications, procedures and program requirements are consistent throughout all four utility service areas.

1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Feb-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$9,428,769
	$71,021
	1%
	$1,680,788
	18%
	$2,829,600
	30%
	$4,510,388
	48%
	$7,747,981

	Admin
	$1,209,000
	$37,764
	3%
	$608,090
	50%
	 
	 
	$608,090
	50%
	$600,910

	Marketing
	$428,200
	$10,325
	2%
	$147,739
	35%
	 
	 
	$147,739
	35%
	$280,461

	DI
	$7,362,800
	$22,932
	0%
	$924,960
	13%
	$2,829,600
	38%
	$3,754,560
	51%
	$6,437,840

	EM&V
	$428,769
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$428,769

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.
1.1.2 Energy Effects

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Feb-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	10,233
	12
	0%
	244
	2%
	5,013
	49%
	5,256
	51%
	9,989

	Annual kWh
	9,433,403
	11,069
	0%
	226,674
	2%
	4,644,262
	49%
	4,870,936
	52%
	9,206,730

	Lifecyc kWh
	169,801,258
	199,238
	0%
	4,080,125
	2%
	83,596,723
	49%
	87,676,848
	52%
	165,721,133

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.3 Performance Goals

	Performance Goals
	Goals
	Feb-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	CHEERS Training 
	5
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	0
	0%
	5

	Multifamily builder, architect, Title 24 consultant, design team - targeted training
	4
	0
	0%
	1
	25%
	0
	0%
	1
	25%
	3

	20% direct implementation costs are allocated to HTR customers


	20%
	
	
	56%
	
	
	
	56%
	
	


1.2 Activities/Accomplishments
1.2.1 Administrative - 
1.2.2 
2005 CESHNP Applications printed and in use:
· 2005 Single Family Application

· 2005 Multi-Family Low-Rise Application
· 2005 Multi-Family High Rise Application

· 2005 Multifamily Energy Consultant Application
SCE attended the California Building Industry Association (CBIA) Quarterly Committee Meeting for Construction Codes & Energy.  Committee attendees included building energy consultants, utility & commission representatives, as well as builders and others from the building community.  This committee reports on activities and updates within the building industry, including utility and other program updates.  In addition, discussions are held with regard to issues concerning changes to the Title 24 Standards and legislation affecting the building community.
1.2.3 Marketing – 

For February, Residential New Construction (RNC) placed a media advertisement in the Home Buyer’s Guide that provides a listing of Energy Star Home projects within SCE territory.  Currently RNC is working on securing advertising in local building industry and trade magazines such as Builder and Developer, California Builder, Builder Digest of California and Southern California Builder. 
·  
1.2.4 Direct Implementation – 
1.2.4.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  Not applicable

1.2.4.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
	Measures
	Installed in February
	Paid & Committed

	SF Home 15% Inland
	12
	1,249

	SF Home 20% Inland
	0
	2,569

	MF Home 15%
	0
	1,695


1.2.4.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

None

1.2.5 EM&V


The Statewide Conference calls regarding CESNHP for 2006-2008 program planning continue on a weekly basis.  In addition to standard program planning activities, the primary focus and challenge for the team rests on Title 24 standards that are changing in October 2005, emerging technologies in home building and appliances, and how these factors will affect Energy Star branding and whether Energy Star branding will remain a viable option for the future. XXXXX are performing analyses on prescriptive measures as well as an option for the 2006-2008 program planning. Besides conference calls, the Program Managers for the 4 IOUs met to discuss continuing our partnership in Residential New Construction at the RESNET Conference.
2. Program Challenges

California’s Title 24 changes effective in October 2005.
3. Customer Disputes

None

4. Compliance Items

None

5. Coordination Activities
The Statewide Residential New Construction team continues working on the CESNHP for the 2005 year. The RNC team continues to discuss ways to partner in the 2006-2008 program planning.
6. Residential New Construction met with the Public Affairs, Major Customer Division, and Consumer

 Affairs and the Account Executive representatives to discuss ways to partner to provide a variety of Edison’s product and services that will support the Desert Communities in the Palm Springs area.  Residential New Construction provided information on the CESNHP, both for single family and multifamily new construction. The is an area that is targeted to develop areas for residential homes and RNC would like partner with the various builders, including smaller builders who construct homes in this area.
Residential New Construction attended the South Bay: Facing the Future conference which brought together consumers, government officials, business owners and interested parties to discuss the future of the cities making up the South Bay Partnership. 
XXXXX, Project Manager for RNC attended the RESNET (Residential Energy Services Network) Conference on behalf of SCE. SCE, along with The Gas Company and Pacific Gas and Electric were asked to give a presentation focusing on the CESNHP and the critical importance of home inspections as part of the program.  The presentation was titled: Completing the Circle: The Builder-Rater-Utility Relationship. Many of the attendees were from other states and found our high level of requirements to participate interesting and exciting. It was well received and it also gave the RNC Team the opportunity to get a better idea of what the new Energy Star requirements being considered for California with the new Title 24 standards. 
7. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing

None
8. Additional Items

None
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B - POP

		Table B - Point of Purchase Documentation

		Products Sold				Cost Per		Transaction		Location

		Count		Type		Incentive		Date		Sold





C - Free Measure

		Table C - Free Measure Distribution Documentation

		Event						No. of		Type of		No. of		Total

		Description		Date		Location		Participants		Product		Products		Value of Products





D - Upstream

		Table D - Upstream Incentive Documentation

		Recipient				Payment		Payment		Total Incentive Paid		Cost Incentive Paid

		Name		Address		Amount		Date		per Product Type		per Product Type





E - Training

		Table E - Training Documentation

		Brief Description of Training		Delivery Method		Materials List		Attendees				Training

								Type		Number		Date		Location





F - Trade Show

		Table F.1 - Trade Show and Public Events, Held

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Held during the reporting month

		Table F.2 - Trade Show and Public Events, Planned

		Event Description		Event

				Location		Date

		note -

		Planned for the upcoming month






